
Delhi Development Authority 

दिल्ली विकास प्राधिकरण 

Hari Nagar Sports Complex 

हरर नगर खेल पररसर 
Beri Wala Bagh, Hari Nagar, New Delhi-110064. 

बेरी िाला बाग, हरर नगर, नई दिल्ली- 110064 

 
 

No. F5 (282)2019-20/HNSC/DDA/Civil/1389     Dt.: 08-11-2019 
 

Short Notice Inviting Quotation No.-  03 /HNSC/DDA/2019-20 

शार्ट सूचना कोरे्शन को आमंत्रित करना.- 03/एचएनएससी /डीडीए/2019-20  

 
Online quotations are invited on behalf of Delhi Development Authority, (Sports Wing) for the following 
works at Siri Fort Sports Complex. The quotation shall be uploaded in two parts, namely, ‘Part -I’ 
containing Technical Bid and ‘Part – II’ comprising ‘Financial Bid’. The bid not uploaded in 
accordance with the prescribed manner will not be accounted for at all. Only those agencies/ Firm/ 
Person having completed similar work (Three or more similar nature of works each costing not less 
than 40% of the estimated cost put to quotation, or two similar works costing each not less than 
60% of the estimated cost put to quotation, or one similar work costing not less than 80% of 
estimated cost put to quotation) during the last seven years in Government Department or Public 
Sector undertaking with annual turnover more than 30% of the estimated cost in each year during the 
immediate last three consecutive financial year ending March 2019 duly certified by Chartered 
Accountant are entitled to apply. A proof thereof should be upload with the Technical Bid. The 
quotationer should be registered with the Department of Trade & Taxes, GNCTD and furnish a copy of 
registration with the tender. 

ससरी फोर्ट स्पोर्टटस कॉम्प्लेक्स में ननम्पनसलखित कार्यों के सलए दिल्ली विकास प्राधिकरण (स्पोर्टटस वि िंग) की ओर से 

ऑनलाइन कोरे्शन फफर से आमिंत्रित फकए जाते हैं। उद्धरण िो भागों में अपलोड फकर्या जाएगा, अर्ाटत,् 'भाग- I' में तकनीकी 
बोली और 'भाग-II' शासमल है जजसमें 'वित्तीर्य बोली' शासमल है। ननिाटररत तरीके से अपलोड नहीिं की गई बोली को त्रबल्कुल 

भी नहीिं माना जाएगा। केिल उन एजेंससर्यों / फमट / व्र्यजक्त समान कार्यट पूरा कर चुके हैं (अनुमाननत लागत का 40% से भी 
कम लागत िाले कोरे्शन के सलए प्रत्रे्यक र्या िो समान कामों की कीमत की तीन र्या अधिक समान प्रकृनत उदृ्धत करने के 

सलए अनुमाननत लागत का 60% से कम नहीिं, र्या एक समान काम की लागत से कम नहीिं है उद्धरण के सलए अनुमाननत 

लागत का 80%) चार्टडट एकाउिं र्ेंर् द्िारा विधिित प्रमाखणत माचट 2019 को समा्त हुए अिंनतम तीन लगातार वित्तीर्य िर्ट के 

िौरान सरकारी विभाग र्या सािटजननक क्षेि के उपक्रम में वपछले सात िर्ों के िौरान प्रत्रे्यक िर्ट में अनुमाननत लागत का 
30% से अधिक िावर्टक र्नटओिर के सार् आिेिन करने का हकिार है। उसके एक प्रमाखणक तकनीकी बोली के सार् 

अपलोड करना चादहए कोरे्शनर को व्र्यापार और कर विभाग, जीएनसीर्ीडी के सार् पिंजीकृत फकर्या जाना चादहए और 
ननवििा के सार् पिंजीकरण की एक प्रनत प्रस्तुत करनी चादहए। 
Name of Work:- Maintenance various Sports Complexes and Golf  courses, DDA. 

कार्यट का नाम: - विसभन्न िेल पररसर और गोल्फ कोसट रिरिाि। 
Sub-Head:- Painting of Swimming Pool at Hari Nagar Sports Complex  

उप-प्रमुि: - हरर नगर स्पोर्टटस कॉम्प्लेक्स में जस्िसमिंग पूल की पेंदर्िंग। 
Estimated Cost:  Rs. 2,49,108/-      EMD Rs. 10,000/- 

अनुमाननत लागत: रु 2,49,108/ -                              ईएमडी रु 10,000/ - 

 

S. No. Description of item Qty Unit Rate Amount 

1 Removing dry or oil bound distemper, water proofing 
cement paint and the like by scrapping, sand papering and 
preparing the surface smooth including necessary repairs 
to scratches etc. complete. 

1344.00 Sqm   

2 Finishing with Deluxe Multi surface paint system for 
interiors and exteriors using Primer as per manufacturers 
specifications : Two or more coats applied on walls @ 1.25 
ltr/10 sqm over and including one coat of Special primer 
applied @0.75 ltr /10 sqm. 

1344.00 Sqm   

3 Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand 
and manufacture of required colour to give an even shade 
: One or more coats on old work. 

270.18 Sqm   

  Total  



 
Quotation documents can be obtained / download on the e-tendering portal i.e. website 
https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app or www.dda.org.in upto 14.11.2019 (03:00 pm) (last date 
of sale) and Opening of technical bid on 15.11.2019 (03:30 pm). Earnest money amounting to             
Rs. 10,000/- and shall be deposited through RTGS/NEFT in the account of “CAU SPORTS DDA” 
having account No. 0167104000254427 with “IDBI Bank Ltd., Friends Colony, Delhi State-110065, 
(IFSC. IBKL0000167).  The unique transaction reference of RTGS/NEFT shall have to be uploaded 
by the quotationer in the E-Tendering system by the prescribed date. The DDOs concern will get 
earnest money verified from their banks based on the unique transaction reference no. against each 
RTGS/NEFT payment before the tenders are opened. 

ई-र्ेंडररिंग पोर्टल अर्ाटत िेबसाइर् https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app  र्या www.dda.org.in पर 14.11.2019 

तक (अपराह्न 03:00 बजे) (त्रबक्री की अंततम ततधि) तक उद्धरण िस्तािेज डाउनलोड / प्रा्त फकए जा सकत ेहैं। और 
15.11.2019 (अपराह्न 03:30) पर तकनीकी बोली का उद्घार्न। बर्याना रासश रु 10,000/-  और “IDBI बैंक सलसमरे्ड, 

फ्रें ड्स कॉलोनी, दिल्ली राज्र्य -110065, (IFSC - IBKL0000167) के सार् िाता सिंख्र्या 0167104000254427 िाले 

“CAU SPORTS DDA” के िात ेमें RTGS / NEFT के माध्र्यम से जमा फकर्या जाएगा। आरर्ीजीएस / एनईएफर्ी के 

अनूठे लेनिेन सिंिभट को कोरे्शन द्िारा ई-र्ेंडररिंग प्रणाली में ननिाटररत नतधर् तक अपलोड करना होगा। डीडीओ की धचिंता 
के कारण अद्वितीर्य लेनिेन सिंिभट सिंख्र्या के आिार पर अपने बैंकों से बर्याना प्रा्त फकर्या जाएगा। ननवििाएिं िुलने से 

पहले प्रत्रे्यक आरर्ीजीएस / एनईएफर्ी भुगतान के खिलाफ । 
TECHNICAL BID (FIRST COVER) 

तकनीकी बोली (प्रिम किर) 
The quotations are required to furnish following documents in technical bid:- 

कोरे्शन को तकनीकी िस्तािेज में ननम्पनसलखित िस्तािेज प्रस्तुत करना आिश्र्यक है:- 

i. Scanned copy of reference of RTGS/NEFT (EMD). 

आरर्ीजीएस / एनईएफर्ी (ईएमडी) के सिंिभट की स्कैन की गई कॉपी। 
ii. Scanned copy of PAN No. 

पैन निंबर की स्कैन की गई कॉपी। 
iii. Scanned copy of GST Certificate. 

जीएसर्ी प्रमाण पि की स्कैन की गई कॉपी। 
iv. Scanned copy of  Completion Certificate for similar works. 

इसी प्रकार के कार्यों के सलए समापन प्रमाणपि की स्कैन की गई प्रनत। 
v. Scanned copy of Proof of registration in Contractors Registration Board (CRB) of DDA. 

डीडीए के ठेकेिार पिंजीकरण बोडट (सीआरबी) में रजजस्रेशन के साक्ष्र्य की स्कैन कॉपी। 
vi. Scanned copy of turnover of last three consecutive financial year ending March 2019 duly  

              certified by Chartered Accountant. 

माचट 2019 को अिंनतम रूप से समा्त होने िाले वपछले तीन िर्ों के कारोबार की स्कैन की गई प्रनतसलवप     

चार्टडट एकाउिं र्ेंर् द्िारा प्रमाखणत।  
TERMS & CONDITIONS:- 

तनयम एिं शतें:- 
1. The supply/work shall be done as per specifications. 

आपूनतट विननिेशों के अनुसार फकर्या जाएगा। 
2. Quoted rate should be inclusive of all taxes / levies including GST, payable under respective 

states, DDA will not entertain any claim, whatsoever in this regard. 

उदृ्धत िर में सभी करों / लेिी सदहत जीएसर्ी, सिंबिंधित राज्र्यों के तहत िेर्य शासमल होना चादहए, डीडीए इस सिंबिंि में 
जो कुछ भी िािा नहीिं करेगा, उसे शासमल नहीिं फकर्या जाएगा। 

3. The payment will be made after entire satisfaction of RE(HNSC)/Secretary/HNSC, DDA. 

एई (सी) / सधचि / एचएनएससी, डीडीए की सिंपूणट सिंतुजटर् के बाि भुगतान फकर्या जाएगा। 
4 No T & P will be issued by Department. 

विभाग द्िारा कोई र्ी एिंड पी जारी नहीिं फकर्या जाएगा। 
5  No advance payment will be made to the agency. 

एजेंसी को कोई अधिम भुगतान नहीिं फकर्या जाएगा। 
  6     Commissioner (Sports) reserves the right to accept or reject any bid / quotation without assigning                         

any reason. 

आरु्यक्त (िेल) फकसी भी कारण के त्रबना फकसी भी बोली / उद्धरण को स्िीकार र्या अस्िीकार करने का अधिकार 
सुरक्षक्षत रिता है। 

https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app
http://www.dda.org.in/
https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app
http://www.dda.org.in/


7.  Commissioner (Sports) reserves the right to debar the concerned agency if the work is not 
completed in stipulated time as work is found to be substandard. 

आरु्यक्त (िेल) सिंबिंधित एजेंसी को बाधित करने का अधिकार सुरक्षक्षत रिता है र्यदि काम ननिाटररत समर्य में पूरा 
नहीिं फकर्या जाता है क्र्योंफक काम घदर्र्या पार्या जाता है। 

8 Conditional quotation will not be accepted. 

 सशतट उद्धरण स्िीकार नहीिं फकर्या जाएगा। 
9.  Necessary statutory deductions as applicable will be made. 

 लागू होने के सलए आिश्र्यक िैिाननक कर्ौती की जाएगी। 
10 10% Security Deposit will be deducted from the tender amount. 

 ननवििा रासश से 10% सुरक्षा जमा कार्ा जाएगा। 
11 No minor shall be engaged at site. 

 साइर् पर कोई मामूली कार्यट नहीिं फकर्या जाएगा। 
12 Nothing extra will be paid to the agency by the department. 

 विभाग द्िारा एजेंसी को कुछ भी अनतररक्त भुगतान नहीिं फकर्या जाएगा। 
13  Validity of Quotation is 60 days from the date of opening. 

 उद्घार्न की तारीि से कोरे्शन की िैिता 60 दिन है। 
14 Debarred agency / or individual shall not be permitted to participate in the tendering process. 

Agency should be reputed and does not have any tarnished reputation. 

 ननलिंत्रबत एजेंसी / र्या व्र्यजक्त को ननवििा प्रफक्रर्या में भाग लेने की अनुमनत नहीिं िी जाएगी। एजेंसी को प्रनतजटठत 

होना चादहए और इसमें कोई कलिंफकत प्रनतटठा नहीिं है। 
15 Any individual who has been debarred is not permitted to take part in any negotiations or 

represent an agency even if he holds a power of attorney on the agencies behalf. Any agency 
engaging debarred persons is also liable to debarring. 

 फकसी भी व्र्यजक्त को बदहटकृत कर दिर्या गर्या है, उसे फकसी िाताट में भाग लेने र्या एजेंसी का प्रनतननधित्ि करन ेकी 
अनुमनत नहीिं है, भले ही िह एजेंससर्यों की ओर से िकील की शजक्त रिती हो। फकसी भी एजेंसी को बाधित व्र्यजक्तर्यों 
को शासमल करना भी जजम्पमेिार है। 

16 The experience of agencies should be taken into account rather than individuals incorporated 
with the agency, which does not include proprietorship. 

 एजेंससर्यों का अनुभि एजेंसी के सार् शासमल व्र्यजक्तर्यों के बजार्य िाते में सलर्या जाना चादहए, जजसमें स्िासमत्ि 

शासमल नहीिं है। 
17  The quantities of items in schedule are tentative which may change depending upon site 

conditions. 

 अनुसूची में मिों की मािा अस्र्ार्यी है जो साइर् शतों के आिार पर बिल सकती है। 
18 If the entire work is not done within the stipulated time mentioned in work order, it will be sole 

discretion of the Secretary/HNSC to accept the work of item on such terms as the Secretary 
deemed fit and proper or to cancel the supply/work order/ to stop any payment against the work / 
to forfeit the earnest money or to debar the concerned agency. The decision of the Competent 
Authority in this behalf shall be final and not to be called in question before any Forum. 

 अगर पूरे काम को काम के आिेश में उजल्लखित समर्य के भीतर नहीिं फकर्या गर्या है, तो सधचि / एचएनएससी का 
एकमाि वििेकाधिकार इस बात पर होगा फक िह मि के काम को स्िीकार करे, जैसा फक सधचि उधचत और उधचत 

समझा जाए र्या आपूनतट आिेश को रद्द कर िें काम के खिलाफ फकसी भी भुगतान / बकार्या िन को जब्त करन ेर्या 
सिंबिंधित एजेंसी को छोड़ने के सलए रोकें । इस ओर से सक्षम प्राधिकारी का ननणटर्य अिंनतम होगा और फकसी फोरम से 

पहले प्रश्न में नहीिं बुलार्या जाएगा। 
19.  The contractor will be fully responsible during execution of work. If any loss/ theft/ damage 

caused at site/surrounding, the same shall be made good with in quoted rates or recovered from 
the agency/shall be made good at agency’s risk and cost. 

 काम के ननटपािन के िौरान ठेकेिार पूरी तरह से जजम्पमेिार होगा। र्यदि साइर् / आस-पास के कारण हुई कोई भी 
हानन / चोरी / क्षनत, तो उदृ्धत िरों में र्या एजेंसी से बरामि फकए जाने के सार् ही इसे अच्छा बनार्या जाएगा /एजेंसी के 

जोखिम और लागत पर अच्छा फकर्या जाएगा। 
20 If any agency submits a faulty or incomplete tender for the first time, 20% of the earnest money 

so deposited shall be forfeited. However, if the agency commits fault or submits incomplete 
tender again in the subsequent tenders and the competent Authority finds that the default has 
been willful, negligent or malafide in its intent, the earnest money shall be forfeited absolutely 
without assigning any reason and the tenderer shall not be allowed to participate in future 
tendering. 



 र्यदि फकसी एजेंसी ने पहली बार िोर्पूणट र्या अपूणट ननवििा प्रस्तुत की है, तो जमा फकए गए बर्याना रासश का 20% 

जब्त कर सलर्या जाएगा। हालािंफक, र्यदि एजेंसी गलती करता है र्या बाि में ननवििाओिं में अिूरी ननवििा प्रस्तुत करता 
है और सक्षम प्राधिकरण को पता चलता है फक डडफॉल्र् इराितन, लापरिाही र्या िभुाटिनापूणट इरािे से है, बकार्या िन 

फकसी भी कारण बताए त्रबना त्रबल्कुल जब्त कर सलर्या जाएगा और ननवििाकताट भािी ननवििा में भाग लेने की 
अनुमनत नहीिं िी जाएगी 

21.  In case the rates quoted by the bidders are same, then in order to arrive at a decision, a draw of 
lots shall be carried out by a Committee comprising of Secretary of the Complex, Sr. AO (Sports) 
and DDO of the complex. 

 र्यदि बोलीिाताओिं द्िारा उदृ्धत िरों समान हैं, तो फकसी फैसले पर पहुिंचने के सलए, बहुत से एक ड्रा एक जदर्ल ससमनत 

द्िारा फकर्या जाएगा जजसमें पररसर के सधचि, सीननर्यर एओ (िेल) और पररसर के डीडीओ शासमल होंगे। 
22 The experience of agencies should be taken into rather than individuals incorporated with the 

agency, which does not include proprietorship. 

 एजेंसी के सार् शासमल व्र्यजक्तर्यों की बजार्य एजेंससर्यों का अनुभि सलर्या जाना चादहए, जजसमें स्िासमत्ि शासमल 

नहीिं होता है 

23  Based on real time feedback of members and administrative staff of DDA as and when a 
deficiency of service is noticed the same will be intimated to the agency/ contractor for 
rectification. In case there is no improvement/ rectification within prescribed period from the time 
of intimation proportionate deduction, as approved by the Competent Authority, shall be made 
from the agency/ contractor. 

 डीडीए के सिस्र्यों और प्रशासननक कमटचाररर्यों की िास्तविक समर्य पर प्रनतफक्रर्या के आिार पर और जब सेिा की 
कमी िेिी जाती है, तो उन्हें सुिार के सलए एजेंसी / ठेकेिार को सूधचत फकर्या जाएगा। र्यदि सक्षम प्राधिकारी द्िारा 
अनुमोदित के रूप में, सूचना के समर्य से ननिाटररत अिधि के भीतर कोई सुिार / सुिार नहीिं फकर्या गर्या है, तो र्यह 

अनुपात एजेंसी / ठेकेिार से फकर्या जाएगा। 
24 The supply/work shall be completed within 30 days from the date of issue of the order. 

 आपूनतट / कार्यट आिेश जारी होने की तारीि से 30 दिनों के भीतर पूरा फकर्या जाएगा। 
 
 

 
                RE(HNSC) 

 आर.इ / एचएनएससी 
             
 

Copy to:- 
1. Commissioner (Sports), DDA-For information please. 

आरु्यक्त (िेल), डीडीए-जानकारी के सलए कृपर्या 
2. Director (System)/DDA through E-Mail. ddatender@dda.org.in 

ई-मेल के माध्र्यम से ननिेशक (ससस्र्म) / डीडीए। ddatender@dda.org.in 

4. Sr. A.O. (Sports), DDA. 

सीननर्यर एओ। (िेल), डीडीए। 
5. All Secretaries of the DDA Sports Complexes 

डीडीए स्पोर्टटस कॉम्प्लेक्स के सभी सधचि। 
6. DDA Contractor association E-18 Vikas kuteer, New Delhi 

डीडीए ठेकेिार सिंघ ई -18 विकास कुरे्र, नई दिल्ली। 
7. DDA Contractor Welfare Association, Room no.12, Barrack no.1, Block-A,Vikas Kuteer,                   

New Delhi. 

डीडीए ठेकेिार कल्र्याण सिंघ, कक्ष सिंख्र्या 12, बराक सिंख्र्या 1, ब्लॉक-ए, विकास कुतरे, नई दिल्ली 
8. Delhi Contractor Welfare Association (C), 306,Masjid Moth, NDSE, Part-II, New Delhi. 

दिल्ली कािंरेक्र्र िेलफेर्यर एसोससएशन (सी), 306, मजस्जि मॉर्, एनडीएसई, भाग -2, नई दिल्ली। 
9. AAO / HNSC. 

डीडीओ / एचएनएनसी 
10. RE/HNSC. 

आर.इ / एचएनएससी। 
11. Notice Board. 

सूचना पट्ट।      


